the options to extend or terminate rental contracts that used to be classified as operating leases

201.3

Liabilities arising from contracts for perpetual usufruct of land recognized initially in the statement of
financial position as at 1 January 2019

36.0

Short-term leases (practical expedient allowing not to recognize liabilities as at 1 January 2019) (34.4)

Leases of low-value assets (practical expedient allowing not to recognize liabilities as at 1 January 2019) (0.2)

Contracts classified as services (0.8)

Adjustment resulting from changes in the index or interest rate affecting the variable lease payments

(0.8)

Lease liabilities as at 1 January 2019 706.7

Impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 on the income statement for the first three quarters of 2019

The table below presents the impact of applying IFRS 16 on the income statement of Asseco Group for the
period of 9 months ended 30 September 2019.

Impact of IFRS 16 on the Group’s income
statement

Period of 9 months
ended 30 Sept. 2019 (in

accordance with IFRS 16)

Adjustment due to
the adoption of IFRS 16

Period of 9 months
ended 30 Sept. 2019

(excluding the adoption
of IFRS 16 – amounts in
accordance with IAS 17)

mPLN mPLN mPLN

Operating revenues (total) 7,771.7 - 7,771.7

Operating costs (total) (7,057.0) (9.2) (7,066.2)

of which depreciation of rented, leased
and perpetual usufruct assets

(144.9) 134.3  (10.6)

of which rental fees (20.4) (143.5) (163.9)

Operating profit (loss) 714.7 (9.2) 705.5

Financing activities (net) (65.6) 18.7  (46.9)

Pre-tax profit (loss) 649.1  9.5  658.6

Corporate income tax (current and deferred
tax expense)

(142.8) (1.4) (144.2)

Share of profits of associates and joint ventures 1.8  - 1.8

Net profit (loss) 508.1  8.1  516.2

Attributable to:

Shareholders of the Parent Company 238.2 3.1  241.3

Non-controlling interests 269.9 5.0  274.9

* depreciation of assets held under finance lease contracts in accordance with IAS 17

Changes in the Group’s accounting policy implemented as a result of adopting IFRS 16 – the Group acting
as a lessee

IFRS 16 introduced a single accounting model for the recognition of leases in the lessee’s accounting books –
in general, the standard implies that all lease arrangements shall be treated similarly as in the former model for
recognition of finance leases under IAS 17. The new standard has superseded the previously applicable
standard IAS 17 and interpretations IFRIC 4, SIC 15 and SIC 27.